

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

Appeal No. 23-0093

---

GARY DEAN JANSSEN and LARRY DALE JANSSEN,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

THE SECURITY NATIONAL BANK OF SIOUX CITY, IOWA, as  
Executor of the Estate of Richard D. Janssen, and SHERYL ANN  
COLLINS, Individually,  
Defendants/Appellees

---

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
THE SECURITY NATIONAL BANK OF SIOUX CITY, IOWA

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Woodbury County  
Case No. ESRP 055208

Honorable Zachary S. Hindman  
District Court Judge, Presiding

---

Colby M. Lessmann, AT#0004624  
TIGGES, BOTTARO & LESSMANN, LLP  
613 Pierce Street  
P.O. Box 1557  
Sioux City, IA 51102-1557  
Phone: 712-252-3226  
Fax: 712-252-4873  
Email: [clessmann@siouxcitylawyers.com](mailto:clessmann@siouxcitylawyers.com)  
*ATTORNEY FOR THE SECURITY  
NATIONAL BANK OF SIOUX CITY,  
IOWA, Executor/Defendant/Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 20

**I. PLAINTIFFS DID NOT COMPLY WITH IOWA  
CODE § 633.312..... 20**

    a. Preservation of Error ..... 20

    b. Standard of Review ..... 21

    c. Argument..... 22

    d. Conclusion..... 34

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT RETAIN AUTHORITY TO  
HEAR THE CASE EVEN IN THE ABSENCE OF STRICT  
COMPLIANCE WITH IOWA CODE § 633.312..... 35**

    a. Preservation of Error ..... 35

    b. Standard of Review ..... 37

    c. Argument..... 38

CONCLUSION..... 39

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 41

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE ..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF FILING (EDMS 1 COPY) ..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (EDMS) ..... 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL COURT & NON-IOWA CASES**

Arnold v. Newhall Cnty. Water Dist., 89 Cal Rptr. 450  
(Cal. Ct. App. 1970)..... 33

**IOWA SUPREME CASES**

Best v. Yerkes, 77 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1956) ..... 22, 35, 37  
Department of Gen. Servs. v. R.M. Boggs Co., 336 N.W.2d 410  
(Iowa 1983)..... 21, 35, 38  
Ditch v. Hess, 212 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa 1973) ..... 27, 33  
Elmore v. Woudenberg, 728 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa Ct. Appl 2006)..... 21, 37  
Estate of Strong, 791 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010) ..... 36  
Foggia v. Des Moines Bowl-O-Mat, 543 N.W.2d 889 (Iowa 1996) ..... 21, 37  
Franckesen v. Miller, 297 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 1980)..... 26  
Glenn v. Farmland Foods, Inc., 344 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 1984)..... 21, 38  
In re Detention of Fowler, 784 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 2010) ..... 24  
In re Ditz Estate, 125 N.W.2d 814 (Iowa 1964) ..... 25, 35  
In re Estate of Boyd, 634 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 2001) ..... 24  
In re J.H., 697 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2005) ..... 36  
In re K.C.L., 662 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003)..... 36-37  
Lane v. Coe College, 581 N.W.2d 214 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998) ..... 21, 37  
Magnusson Agency v. Public Entity Nat. Co. – Midwest, 560 N.W.2d 20  
(Iowa 1997)..... 21, 37  
Metz v. Amoco Oil Co., 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998) ..... 36  
Mitchell v. Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist., 832 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2013). 36  
Peters v. Burlington N. R.R., 492 N.W.2d 399 (Iowa 1992) ..... 36  
Rice v. Seventeen Twenty Associates, No. 99-0424, 2000 WL 278752  
(Iowa Ct. App. March 15, 2000)..... 28, 33  
Sear v. Clayton Cnty. Zoning Bd., 590 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 1999)..... 25  
State v. Morrison, 323 N.W.2d 254 (Iowa 1982) ..... 22, 35, 38  
Turner v. CCRC of Cedar Rapids, LLC, No. 20-1210, 2021 WL 3075713  
(Iowa Ct. App. July 21, 2021) ..... 36

**IOWA STATUTES**

Iowa Code § 633.312 ..... 9, 19-20, 22-24, 26-27, 31-36, 38-40  
Iowa Code § 633.316 ..... 9, 19

**IOWA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.234. .... 9, 19, 24, 25, 26, 33  
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.602(5)..... 8, 18  
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.943 ..... 7, 17

**IOWA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

Iowa R. App. Pro. 6.903(1)(d) ..... 41  
Iowa R. App. Pro. 6.903(1)(g) ..... 41  
Iowa R. App. Pro. 6.903(2)(d) ..... 6  
Iowa R. App. Pro. 6.903(2)(g)(1) ..... 20, 35  
Iowa R. App. Pro. 6.903(2)(g)(2) ..... 20, 37  
Iowa R. App. Pro. 6.1101 ..... 6
